UL 181B
STANDARD FOR SAFETY
Closure Systems for Use With Flexible
Air Ducts and Air Connectors
ULN
ORM.C
OM : C
lick

information:
a) The manufacturer's or private labeler's name or identifying symbol;
b) The distinctive type or model designation;
c) The manufacturing location, if the manufacturer produces pressure-sensitive tape at more than
one factory; and
d) The marking "181B-FX."
ULN
ORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 U
L 1
81
B 20
21
DECEMBER 29, 2021 UL 181B 11
PART II – MASTIC CLOSURE SYSTEMS
CONSTRUCTION
15 Materials
15.1 Mastic closure systems shall consist of mastic supplied in suitable containers.
16 Glossary
16.1 For the purpose of these requirements, the following definitions apply.
16.2 RECOMMENDED SET TIME – The time specified by the manufacturer that is needed for a mastic
to dry such that the joint can be moved or the system can be pressurized.
PERFORMANCE
17 Peel Adhesion Test on Stainless Steel
17.1 The average adhesion strength of a mastic system shall not be less than 32 ounces per inch (0.35
N/mm) of width of mastic system when tested in accordance with 17.2 and 17.3.
17.2 The adhesion strength of a mastic system is to be determined in accordance with the Standard Test
Method for Adhesion-in-Peel of Elastomeric Joint Sealants, ASTM C794, except as modified in 17.3.
17.3 Three samples are to be prepared in accordance with the Standard Test Method for Adhesion-in-
Peel of Elastomeric Joint Sealants, ASTM C794, employing the specified 30 mesh, 10 mil stainless steel
airplane cloth, or equivalent. The first layer of mastic (1/16 inch thick) and the cloth is to be applied to a
stainless steel panel having dimensions of 5 inch (127 mm) by 2 inch (51 mm) by 0.25 inch (6.3 mm). The
samples are to be cured for 7 days in a conditioning chamber maintained at 73.4 ±3.6°F (23 ±2°C) and 75
±5 percent relative humidity. The second layer of mastic (1/16 inch thick) is to then be applied and followed
with 7 days of conditioning in a chamber maintained at 100 ±3.6°F (37.8 ±2°C) and 95 ±5 percent relative
humidity, and then 7 days at 73 ±3.6°F (23 ±2°C) and 50 ±5 percent relative humidity. The samples are to
be peeled using a constant rate of extension machine at a rate of 2 inches per minute (50.8 mm/minute).
18 Peel Adhesion Test on PVC Coated Fabric
18.1 The average peel adhesion strength of a mastic system shall not be less than 25 ounces per inch
(0.27 N/mm) of width of mastic system when tested in accordance with 18.2 and 18.3.

23.1 The container of mastic shall be marked with all of the following information:
a) The manufacturer's or private labeler's name or identifying symbol;
b) The distinctive type designation;
c) The date of manufacture (at least by quarter and year) which may be in an established or
otherwise traceable code; and
d) The marking "181B-M."
ULN
ORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 U
L 1
81
B 20
21
14 UL 181B DECEMBER 29, 2021
23.2 If the manufacturer produces mastic in more than one factory, each container shall have a
distinctive marking to identify it as the product of a particular factory.
23.3 The container of mastic shall be marked with the minimum set time of the mastic (See 16.2). In
conjunction with the set time, the container of mastic shall be marked, "Since field temperature/humidity
conditions may vary from controlled laboratory conditions, longer set times may be required for specific
installations".
23.4 The container of mastic shall be marked, "Warning: Do not freeze or apply at freezing conditions" or
the equivalent.
Exception: A mastic that has been evaluated for the effects of freeze/thaw in accordance with 19.1 need
not bear this marking.
INSTRUCTIONS
24 Installation Instructions
24.1 The information specified in 24.2 and 24.3 shall be:
a) Marked on the container of mastic; or
b) Included in installation instructions provided with each can of mastic.
24.2 The installation instructions shall include the following information:
a) Application rate;
b) Recommended thickness;
c) Recommended application width;
d) Minimum recommended set time; and
24.3 The installation instructions shall include information regarding the installation method
recommended by the manufacturer and the following statement, or the equivalent: "For Use with UL 181
Flexible Air Ducts."
PART III – MECHANICAL FASTENERS FOR USE WITH FLEXIBLE AIR DUCTS
CONSTRUCTION
25 General
25.1 A mechanical fastener shall be capable of clamping the intended air duct diameter to a sleeve or
collar.
25.2 A mechanical fastener shall be self-locking or self-holding, so that it is not inadvertently released.
25.3 For sleeve/collar sizes in excess of 12 inch (305 mm) diameter, two clamps may be used.
ULN
ORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 U
L 1
81
B 20
21
DECEMBER 29, 2021 UL 181B 15
26 Polymeric Materials